

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1057 of 2003****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE) NO. 1 of 2023****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1057 of 2003****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR SUBSTITUTE SERVICE) NO. 1 of 2026****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1057 of 2003****With****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1058 of 2003****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2003****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1058 of 2003**

=====

RAMAKANTRAI TRIVENIRAI SHARMA SINCE DECD HIS HEIRS AND L.RS.
& ORS.

Versus

CHAIRMAN, SECRETARY

=====

Appearance:

DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES

for the Appellant(s) No. 1.1,2

MR JITENDRA M PATEL(620) for the Appellant(s) No.

1,1.2,1.3,1.4,2.1,2.2,2.3,2.4

ADVOCATE NOTICE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI

Date : 06/07/2026

ORDER

On 11.06.2026, the learned Additional Registrar (Judicial) passed the order in Civil Application (For Substitute Service) No.1 of 2026 in R/First Appeal No.1058 of 2003.

The First Appeal No.1057 of 2003 is also identically placed between the same parties and yet, the Civil Application No.1 of

2026 filed in First Appeal No.1057 of 2003 has been left out.

Adopting the reasons assigned by the learned Additional Registrar (Judicial) for permitting substitute service, I allow Civil Application No.1 of 2026 and in same manner, direct the appellants to serve the respondent by way of an affixation on the conspicuous part of the premise of the respondent.

PARMAR KRISH

(J. C. DOSHI,J)